("RPS Norway"), a non-core business reported within our CIG segment. Management expects to complete the disposition
within 12 months. In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 205, “Presentation of Financial Statements,” we determined that the
divestiture of RPS Norway did not represent a strategic shift that would have a major effect on our consolidated results of
operations, and therefore it’s results of operations were not reported as discontinued operations. We also concluded that the
planned divestiture of RPS Norway met all the requisite held-for-sale criteria as of fiscal 2025 year-end. Therefore, the related
assets and liabilities were reclassified as held-for-sale on our consolidated balance sheet as of September 28, 2025 and will be
until the date of sale. No loss related to assets held-for-sale was recognized for the fiscal year ended September 28, 2025. This
divestiture was not considered material to our consolidated financial statements. As a result, no pro forma information has been
provided.

68

6.   Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The following table summarizes the changes in the carrying value of goodwill by reportable segment (in thousands):

GSG CIG Total

Balance at October 1, 2023 $ 659,942 $ 1,220,302 $ 1,880,244

Acquisition activity 84,865 — 84,865

Translation and other adjustments 6,010 75,450 81,460

Balance at September 29, 2024 750,817  1,295,752  2,046,569

Acquisition activity — 124,292 124,292

Goodwill impairment (92,416) — (92,416)

Classified as held-for-sale — (18,533) (18,533)

Translation and other adjustments 110 (10,148) (10,038)

Balance at September 28, 2025 $ 658,511 $ 1,391,363 $ 2,049,874

Goodwill amounts are presented net of reductions from historical impairment adjustments. The fiscal 2025 goodwill
addition resulted from the purchase price allocations for our recent acquisitions which are preliminary and subject to adjustment
based upon the final determinations of the net assets acquired and information to perform the final valuation. Goodwill
adjustments primarily related to the foreign currency translation adjustments which resulted from our foreign subsidiaries with
functional currencies that are different than our reporting currency.

We perform our annual goodwill impairment review at the beginning of our fiscal fourth quarter. Our last review at